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31 May 2011 

MOBLAN LITHIUM PROJECT – SIGNIFICANT INCREASE IN MINERAL RESOURCE 

 
Perilya Limited (ASX: PEM) is pleased to announce a new mineral resource estimate for the Moblan 
Lithium Project in Quebec, Canada, which has more than doubled the earlier mineral resource for 
the Project.   
 
The results of the 2010 drilling campaign, which included a 99 diamond drill-hole program totalling 
13,456 metres were used to prepare the new mineral resource estimate for the Moblan Lithium 
Project.  The new mineral resource estimate is summarised in the following table, which includes a 
comparison of the previous model released in December 2008.  The mineral resource for the Moblan 
Project has increased contained lithium by approximately 250% to approximately 14.25 million 
tonnes containing 1.41% Li2O using a cut-off grade of 0.60% (up from the previous resource estimate 
of 5.34 million tonnes at 1.51% Li2O using a cut-off grade of 0.43%).   

Table 1: Moblan Mineral Resource Estimate 

     

Moblan Lithium Project  May 2011 Contained December 2008 Contained 

Mineral Resource as at May 2011 Tonnes Li2O Metal Tonnes Li2O Metal 

      '000 % tonnes '000  % tonnes 

Resource   Measured 4,719 1.63  0  0.00  

    Indicated 6,752 1.33  5,300  1.51  

    Inferred 2,780 1.22  0  0.00  

    Total 14,250 1.41 200,925 5,300  1.51 80,030 

Mineral Resource cut-off grade  0.60% Li2O   0.43% Li2O  

 

Notes for the 2011 Mineral Resource: 

1. 2004 JORC Code was followed for Mineral Resources. 
2. Mineral Resources are estimated using an average price of US$350 per tonne of spodumene concentrate and a US$/C$ 

exchange rate of 1:1.00. 
3. Totals may not represent the sum of the parts due to rounding. 

 

The previous (2008) mineral resource estimate reported all material within 0.43% Li2O grade 
envelopes.  The current mineral resource estimate has used a 0.60% cut-off grade which provides 
greater confidence around the potential for economic development and is a global resource estimate.  
Whilst the joint venture partners have not ultimately determined a final mining method for the 
project nor a pit shell design, constraining the results within a conceptual open pit shell produces 
current  Mineral Resource estimate of 10.5 million tonnes at an average grade of 1.53% Li2O using a 
cut-off grade of 0.60% Li2O. 
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Perilya’s Managing Director, Paul Arndt, said: 

“The new Mineral Resource provides a strong platform to evaluate the potential development 
of the Moblan project.  Moblan provides a tremendous opportunity for Perilya to diversify into 
another commodity segment at a time when lithium demand growth is being driven by 
battery storage for electric vehicles and other industrial uses.  We see the Moblan project as 
providing opportunity for both shareholders and stakeholders in the region.” 
 
“This is a world class hard rock lithium pegmatite deposit that compares very favourably to 
other projects that are being developed or new to production.  Moblan comprises a very 
consistent and wide ore body with preliminary work indicating a very low stripping ratio for 
open pit mining with much of this increased Mineral Resource likely to fall within the 
conceptual pit shell.  The resource is open at depth and further drilling to increase the 
resource will be planned in future programs.” 
 
“We are fortunate to have a strong, local and committed joint venture partner for the project 
in SOQUEM (holding a 40% JV interest), whose mission is to undertake exploration, 
development and mining activities within Québec.  SOQUEM is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 
Investissement Québec, itself a Québec Crown Corporation.” 
 
“The significant increase in Mineral Resource, the fact that the project is located in a 
historical mining jurisdiction with access to skilled labour, a strong joint venture partner, 
coupled with our strong links, through our major shareholder, Zhongjin Lingnan, to the 
battery industry in China, which is the area of significant growth for lithium, makes this a very 
exciting and prospective project for Perilya.  Given all these factors, Perilya and SOQUEM 
have fast tracked the commencement of a detailed scoping study into a potential mine 
development.” 

 
Lithium is principally used for glass, ceramics and electric batteries manufacture and has been a high 
growth metal in recent times with lithium consumption doubling in the last decade driven largely by 
growth in the electric batteries market.  Looking forward general consensus has consumption of 
lithium forecast to double again over the next decade, continuing to be driven by strong growth in 
the electric batteries market. 
 
MOBLAN LOCATION: 
 
The Moblan project is located approximately 100 km north of Chibougamau in central Quebec and is 
2 km from the Route du Nord all-weather road.  The deposit outcrops on surface and is well suited to 
conventional open pit mining.  Preliminary metallurgical test-work in 2005 produced a spodumene 
concentrate in excess of 7.25% Li2O. 
 
The deposit is situated in the region of northern Québec governed by the James Bay and Northern 
Québec Agreement, as amended (the “JBNQA”).  This land claims agreement outlining an 
environmental and social protection regime for the territorial regions of James Bay and Nunavik, was 
executed by the Government of Québec, the Government of Canada, the Grand Council of the Crees 
(Eeyou Itschee) (the “GCC(EI)”) and the Northern Québec Inuit Association, amongst others in 1975.  
The JBNQA provides for three categories of land, Categories I to III, each with specifically defined 
rights.  The Moblan Property lies within Category III lands in an area near the community of Mistissini 
(the Cree Nation of Mistissini, or “CNM”).  Category III lands are public lands where Crees have 
certain rights, particularly in regard to hunting, fishing and trapping and the development of outfitter 
operations.  Surface and mineral rights on Category III lands reside with the Government of Québec 
and are governed by the applicable land use laws and regulations, implemented by the relevant 
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regulatory authorities.  Members of the CNM undertake hunting, fishing and trapping activities 
within the Moblan Property.  More specifically, the Moblan deposit lie within the CNM trapline area 
designated as M-40, used by Simeon Petawabano (known as the ‘tallyman’). 
 
Under the terms of the JBNQA, lawfully authorized persons have the right to develop Category III 
lands.  However, developers are subject to the above mentioned environmental and social 
protection regime, which provides for the protection of the hunting, fishing and trapping rights of 
the Crees.  It is becoming a common practice for the native people in the region to negotiate and 
agree to a form of “Impacts and Benefits Agreement” with developers which sets out various 
undertakings of the parties to provide for the development of a project in a mutually beneficial 
manner and provides various types of benefits and opportunities for the native people in this context.  
Perilya and SOQUEM have commenced this process in anticipation that the scoping study and 
following work programs will eventually lead to a development decision 
 
2011 PROGRAM and SCOPING STUDY  
 
The updated resource estimate will form the basis for open pit mining, metallurgical and 
environmental assessments to evaluate the economic development of the deposit.  It is anticipated 
that this work will be completed in the first quarter of 2012. 
 
The main objectives of the 2011 Program include: 
 
• Characterising the mineralogy and metallurgical performance of the Moblan pegmatite 
• Developing a conceptual flow-sheet for ore processing  
• Developing a preliminary mine plan  
• Estimate of preliminary capital and operating costs to ±25% 
• Completing a preliminary mine and infrastructure geotechnical assessment  
• Preliminary tailings site location and conceptual design 
• Background socio-economic and environmental studies   
• Develop preliminary marketing plan 

 Jointly prepare a pre- development agreement with the Crees to set out various 
undertakings of the parties during exploration and pre-development activities and provide 
the basis for the negotiations of an Impacts and Benefits Agreement. 

 
Mineral Resources have been estimated by independent consultant Roscoe Postle Associates Inc. 
(“RPA”) and conforms to the Joint Ore Reserves Committee of The Australasian Institute of Mining 
and Metallurgy, Australian Institute of Geoscientists and Minerals Council of Australia “2004 JORC 
Code” for reporting mineral resources and ore reserves. 
 
 
 

 
For further information: 
 

 
 
 
 

Investors & Media: 
Paul Arndt 
Managing Director 
+61 8 6330 1000 

Analysts: 
Angelo Christou 
Chief Financial Officer 
+61 8 6330 1000 

Inquiries:  
Paul Marinko 
Company Secretary 
+61 8 6330 1000 
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Attribution Statement: 
 

The information in this report that relates to mineral resources is based on information compiled by Mr. Bernard Salmon, 

ing. who is a full time employee of Roscoe Postle Associates Inc. (RPA), and is a member of the Ordre des Ingénieurs du 

Québec.  At the time of compiling his report Mr. Salmon was working for RPA who were engaged as a consultant for 

GlobeStar Mining Corporation, a wholly owned subsidiary of Perilya.  Mr. Salmon has sufficient experience which is relevant 

to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify 

as a Competent Person as defined under NI 43-101 (Canada).  Mr. Salmon consents to the inclusion in this press release of 

the matters based on the information in the form and context in which it appears. 

 
 
 
 

 
About Perilya 
 
Perilya is an Australian base and precious metals mining and exploration company, which owns and operates the iconic 
Broken Hill zinc, lead, silver mine in NSW Australia and, with the successful takeover of GlobeStar Mining Corporation in 
December, the Cerro de Maimón copper, gold & silver mine in the Dominican Republic. The Company’s operations at the 
iconic Broken Hill mine went through a resizing in 2008 which has resulted in significant improvement in productivity, 
profitability and cashflows resulting in an extension to the life of mine of in excess of 10 years.  

In addition to its mining operations, the Company has an active exploration and development program which includes 
exploration and development programs in the Broken Hill region NSW Australia and in the Flinders region of South Australia 
in the vicinity of its Beltana zinc silicate project.  The Company also has extensive exploration programs underway on its 
Dominican Republic mining and exploration concessions that include a laterite nickel project and highly prospective copper, 
gold & silver targets near its Cerro de Maimón mine.   

The Company is reviewing options for the development of the Mount Oxide Copper and Cobalt Project in the Mount Isa 
region in Queensland.  In addition, the Company has a 60% interest in the Moblan lithium project located in Quebec, Canada, 
which is currently undergoing a development study (the remaining 40% is held by SOQUEM, which is an investment company 
owned by the Quebec Government in Canada). 

Perilya is owned 52% by Shenzhen Zhongjin Lingnan Nonfemet Co. Ltd, (China’s third largest zinc producer). 

For more details, visit www.perilya.com.au 

 
 
 
 

 
About SOQUEM and Investissement Québec 
 
SOQUEM is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Investissement Québec.  Investissement Québec's mission is to foster the growth of 
investment in Québec, thereby contributing to economic development and job creation in every region. The Corporation 
offers businesses a full range of financial solutions, including loans, loan guarantees and equity investments, to support 
them at all stages of their development. It is also responsible for administering tax measures and prospecting for foreign 
investment. 

Last September, the Québec government announced the merger of Société générale de financement du Québec and 
Investissement Québec, effective April 1, 2011. The merger will pool the two agencies’ considerable expertise, expand the 
range of solutions available to Québec businesses and provide greater assistance with everything from start-up to exporting. 

For more details, visit www.soquem.qc.ca 

 

 

http://www.perilya.com.au/
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MOBLAN LITHIUM PROJECT – (60% OWNED) 

 
Mineral Resources for the Moblan Lithium Pegmatite project in Quebec, Canada, a joint venture with 
SOQUEM Inc. (“SOQUEM”) have been estimated by Independent Consultant Roscoe Postle 
Associates Inc. (“RPA”) and conforms to the Joint Ore Reserves Committee of The Australasian 
Institute of Mining and Metallurgy, Australian Institute of Geoscientists and Minerals Council of 
Australia “2004 JORC Code” for reporting mineral resources and ore reserves.  The new Mineral 
Resource is estimated at different cut-off grades.  The joint venture partners have elected to take a 
conservative approach and have used a higher cut-off grade than was used in the previous resource 
estimate.  This has resulted in a total Mineral Resource is estimated as 14.25 Mt at an average grade 
of 1.41% Li2O at a cut-off grade of 0.60% Li2O and represents a significant increase to the 2008 
mineral resource estimate (5.34 Mt of Indicated Mineral Resources at an average grade of 1.51% 
Li2O using a 0.43% Li2O cut-off grade). 
 
Moblan Geology  
 
The Moblan Lithium Project is located 100 km north of the town of Chibougamau, Quebec and is 
60% owned by GlobeStar (a wholly owned subsidiary of Perilya) and 40% by SOQUEM. Regionally, 
the area is underlain by the Frotet-Evans greenstone belt and the local geology is dominated by the 
Frotet Anticline, a prominent easterly-plunging fold in the belt.  Pegmatite bodies, such as those at 
the project site, are confined within the nose of the anticline. 
 
The lithium mineralisation in the Moblan West project is concentrated in the central sill which is a 
west-east striking north dipping tabular pegmatite body. The sill dips approximately 300N, averages 
nearly 40 metres thick and extends for over 700 metres along strike and 200 metres down dip, as 
shown in figure 1.  It can be classified as an albite-spodumene pegmatite with three main zones that 
extend from the contacts inward: an albite-rich contact wall zone with quartz, dark green mica and 
generally minor K-feldspar; a K-feldspar zone with quartz bands, green mica and lesser albite; and a 
central quartz-spodumene core zone generally banded with concordant albite-K-feldspar-quartz-
mica subzones and chains of coarse K-feldspar crystals.  The spodumene-quartz zone thickens and 
increases in spodumene abundance to the east, coincident with the thinning of the feldspar zone 
 

 

Figure 1.  Section 506750 Looking West, showing depth (> 200 metres down dip). 

 



 

 

 

Perilya Limited   Page 6 of 9 

Drilling History 
 
2007 Program: 

A 12 hole drilling program totalling 1,245 metres completed in 2007 outlined a near-surface 40 
metre thick pegmatite sill which hosts a NI 43-101 compliant estimated Inferred Mineral Resource of 
5.3 Mt grading 1.51% Li2O at a cut-off grade of 0.43% Li2O.  Included in this resource was a higher-
grade Inferred Mineral Resource estimate of 2.1 Mt grading 1.85% Li2O at the same cut-off grade 
located in the eastern part of the sill.   
 
2010 Program: 

A 99 hole diamond drilling program totalling 13,456 metres was completed in May 2010.  The 
principal objectives of the 2010 drill program were to increase Mineral Resources and to convert 
Inferred Resources into Indicated and Measured Resources.  The drilling confirmed the deposit’s 
strike continuity for over 700 metres and has further demonstrated the presence of a lithium rich 
core within the mineralised zone especially at depth.  This drilling has also defined a second 
pegmatite sill in the footwall of the main deposit.  
 
The compiled database used in the new mineral resource estimate comprises 117 drill holes (2002-
Moblan East program, 2007 and 2010 programs in Moblan West) and 10 surface channels (2009 
trenching program).  
 
 
May 2011 Mineral Resource 
 
RPA prepared Mineral Resource estimates using cut-off grades from 0.4 to 0.7 % Li2O.  The Mineral 
Resource estimate included the main sill (PEGM1) and thinner footwall sill (PEGM2) pegmatite 
bodies.  Geological interpretation was carried out on vertical cross-sections, spaced at 25 m, over a 
length of 1.1 km.  Assay and density information within the pegmatite bodies were used for grade 
interpolation and composites, generally of one metre length, were assigned inside each interpreted 
body.  Density values for each lithology were averaged and default density values assigned to assays 
that had no density determination.  A 5 x 5 x 5 metre block model was constructed and grade 
interpolation performed using ordinary kriging.  The resulting tonnage and grade values provide the 
basis for the mineral resource estimate. 
 
Resource classification was determined from variography and was based on both the mean distance 
of composites to blocks and the drilling density. 
 
The Mineral Resource estimates at various cut-off grades are presented in Table 2.  The Measured 
and Indicated Mineral Resources at a 0.60% Li2O cut-off grade were estimated to be 11,471,000 
tonnes at an average grade of 1.45% Li2O with an additional Inferred Mineral Resource of 2,780,000 
tonnes at an average grade of 1.22% Li2O.  The total Mineral Resource at a 0.60% Li2O cut-off grade is 
14,250,000 tonnes with an average grade of 1.41% Li2O. 
 
The two pegmatite zones are open along strike and down dip and additional drilling is likely to 
extend the deposit and elevate some of the Inferred Mineral Resource to the Indicated category. 
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TABLE 2 

MINERAL RESOURCE ESTIMATES AT DIFFERENT Li2O CUT-OFF -  MAY 2011 
 

Li2O% Cut-off grades PEGM1 
 

PEGM2 
 

Total 
 

 
Tonnes Li2O % Tonnes Li2O % Tonnes Li2O % 

Measured 
      0.4 4,799,000 1.60 83,000 1.05 4,882,000 1.59 

0.5 4,725,000 1.62 82,000 1.05 4,807,000 1.61 

0.6 4,639,000 1.64 80,000 1.07 4,719,000 1.63 

0.7 4,552,000 1.65 74,000 1.10 4,625,000 1.65 

Indicated 
      0.4 6,475,000 1.31 877,000 0.92 7,352,000 1.26 

0.5 6,205,000 1.34 842,000 0.94 7,047,000 1.29 

0.6 5,971,000 1.37 780,000 0.97 6,752,000 1.33 

0.7 5,684,000 1.41 707,000 1.00 6,391,000 1.37 

Inferred 
      0.4 1,502,000 1.29 1,443,000 1.07 2,945,000 1.18 

0.5 1,463,000 1.32 1,393,000 1.09 2,856,000 1.21 

0.6 1,425,000 1.34 1,354,000 1.10 2,780,000 1.22 

0.7 1,368,000 1.37 1,291,000 1.13 2,659,000 1.25 
Total Measured, Indicated and 
Inferred Resource 

      0.4 12,776,000 1.41 2,403,000 1.01 15,179,000 1.35 

0.5 12,393,000 1.44 2,317,000 1.03 14,710,000 1.38 

0.6 12,036,000 1.47 2,214,000 1.05 14,250,000 1.41 

0.7 11,604,000 1.50 2,072,000 1.08 13,676,000 1.44 

 

Notes for the 2011 Mineral Resource: 

1. 2004 JORC Code was followed for Mineral Resources. 
2. Mineral Resources are estimated using an average price of US$350 per tonne of spodumene concentrate and a 

US$/C$ exchange rate of 1:1.00. 
3. Totals may not represent the sum of the parts due to rounding. 

 

 
Estimated Mineral Resource within an Open Pit Shell 
 
Preparing the Mineral Resource estimates using cut-off grades from 0.4 to 0.7 % Li2O within nominal 
open pit shells and otherwise using the same methodology described above, the Mineral Resource 
estimates at various cut-off grades is presented in Table 3.  The Measured and Indicated Mineral 
Resource at a 0.60% Li2O cut-off grade was estimated to be 9,344,000 tonnes at an average grade of 
1.54% Li2O with an additional Inferred Mineral Resource of 1,105,000 tonnes at an average grade of 
1.42% Li2O within the same open pit shell.  The total Mineral Resource at a 0.60% Li2O cut-off grade 
is 10,449,000 tonnes with an average grade of 1.53% Li2O. 
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TABLE 3 

MINERAL RESOURCE ESTIMATES AT DIFFERENT Li2O CUT-OFF  
 CONSTRAINED IN WHITTLE PIT SHELL #1 – MAY 2011 
 

Li2O% Cut-off grades PEGM1 
 

PEGM2 
 

Total 
 

 
Tonnes Li2O % Tonnes Li2O % Tonnes Li2O % 

Measured 
      0.4 4,516,000 1.65 - - 4,516,000 1.65 

0.5 4,493,000 1.65 - - 4,493,000 1.65 

0.6 4,459,000 1.66 - - 4,459,000 1.66 

0.7 4,416,000 1.67 - - 4,416,000 1.67 

Indicated 
      0.4 4,999,000 1.41 - - 4,999,000 1.41 

0.5 4,953,000 1.42 - - 4,953,000 1.42 

0.6 4,885,000 1.43 - - 4,885,000 1.43 

0.7 4,765,000 1.45 - - 4,765,000 1.45 

Inferred 
      0.4 666,000 1.47 441,000 1.33 1,107,000 1.41 

0.5 665,000 1.47 441,000 1.33 1,106,000 1.41 

0.6 664,000 1.47 441,000 1.33 1,106,000 1.42 

0.7 660,000 1.48 441,000 1.33 1,101,000 1.42 
Total Measured, Indicated and 
Inferred Resource 

      0.4 10,181,000 1.52 441,000 1.33 10,622,000 1.51 

0.5 10,110,000 1.53 441,000 1.33 10,552,000 1.52 

0.6 10,008,000 1.54 441,000 1.33 10,449,000 1.53 

0.7 9,842,000 1.55 441,000 1.33 10,283,000 1.54 

 

Notes for the 2011 Mineral Resource: 

1. 2004 JORC Code was followed for Mineral Resources. 
2. Mineral Resources are estimated using an average price of US$350 per tonne of spodumene concentrate and a 

US$/C$ exchange rate of 1:1.00. 
3. Totals may not represent the sum of the parts due to rounding. 

 

 
Moblan Project Evaluation 
 
The Project is located approximately 100 km north of Chibougamau in central Quebec and is 2 km 
from the Route du Nord all-weather road.  The deposit outcrops on surface and is well suited to 
conventional open pit mining.  Preliminary metallurgical test-work in 2005 produced a spodumene 
concentrate in excess of 7.25% Li2O. 
 
The updated resource estimate will form the basis for open pit mining, metallurgical and 
environmental assessments to evaluate the economic development of the deposit.  It is anticipated 
that this work will be completed in the first quarter of 2012. 
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The main objectives of the 2011 program include: 
 
• Characterise the mineralogy and metallurgical performance of the Moblan pegmatite 
• Develop a conceptual flowsheet for ore processing  
• Develop a mining inventory preliminary and mine plan  
• Estimate of preliminary capital and operating costs to ±25% 
• Complete preliminary mine and infrastructure geotechnical assessment  
• Preliminary tailings site location and conceptual design 
• Background socio-economic and environmental studies   
• Develop preliminary marketing plan 

 
Jointly prepare a pre- development agreement with the Crees to set out various undertakings of the 
parties during exploration and pre-development activities and provide the basis for the negotiations 
of an Impacts and Benefits Agreement. 
 
 
Analysis and Quality Control 
 
Sample preparation was contracted to Table Jamésienne de Concertation Minière (TJCM) laboratory 
in Chibougamau, a company unrelated to GlobeStar and SOQUEM.  Pulps were shipped to the SGS 
laboratories in Toronto, Canada and were analysed by coupled plasma emission spectrometry (“ICP”) 
analysis after Sodium peroxide fusion.  Full QA/QC procedures were implemented, including the 
insertion of in house and commercial standards, duplicates, blanks and submission of duplicates for 
check assays in third laboratories.  

 

Figure 2.  Lithium Bearing Pegmatite Outcrop. 


